

FIRST READING
2ND READING
INDEX NO.

2/23/10
3/2/10

ORDINANCE NO. 12354

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHATTANOOGA CITY CODE, PART II, CHAPTER 11, SECTION 11-190, RELATIVE TO HOTEL PERMIT FEES AND SECTIONS 11-429(a) and 11-431(b), RELATIVE TO ADULT ENTERTAINMENT LICENSE FEES.

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, That Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter 11, Sec. 11-190, be and is hereby amended by deleting same in its entirety and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

Sec. 11-190. Same-Fee.

The fee for each hotel permit shall be fifty dollars (\$50.00). There shall be a charge of fifty dollars (\$50.00) each for any re-inspections performed.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter 11, Section 11-429(a) and 11-431(b), be and are hereby amended by deleting same in their entirety and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

Sec. 11-429. Fees.

(a) A license fee of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) shall be submitted with the application for a license. If the application is denied, one-half (1/2) of the fee shall be returned.

Sec. 11-431. Renewal of license or permit.

(b) A license renewal fee of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) shall be submitted with the application for renewal. In addition to the renewal fee, a late penalty of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) shall be assessed against the applicant who files for a renewal less than sixty (60) days before the license expires. If the application is denied, one-half (1/2) of the total fees collected shall be returned.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance shall take effect two (2) weeks from and after its passage.

PASSED on Second and Final Reading

March 2, 2010.

W. Jacobson

CHAIRPERSON

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

DATE: 3/15, 2010

[Signature]

MAYOR

/add